## Harare (Glen Norah)(Flats)(Service Charges) (Amendment) By-laws, 2022 (No. 6).

IT is hereby notified that the Minister of Local Government and Public Works, in terms of section 229 of the Urban Councils Act [Chapter 29:15], approved the following by-laws made by the City Council of Harare:—

- 1. The by-laws may be cited as the Harare (Glen Norah) (Flats) (Service Charges) (Amendment) By-laws, 2022 (No. 6).
- 2. These by-laws shall be deemed to have come into operation on the 1st of January, 2022.
- 3. The Schedule to the Harare (Glen Norah) (Flats) (Service Charges) By-laws, 2003, published in Statutory Instrument 11 of 2003, is repealed and the following is substituted—

"SCHEDULE (Section 4)

## SERVICE CHARGES

w.e.f. date of publication payable in USD (or ZWL equivalent)

Monthly service charge . . . . . . . . . 25".

4. The Harare (Glen Norah) (Flats) (Service Charges) (Amendments) By-laws, 2007 (No. 5), published in Statutory Instrument 84 of 2007, are replaced.

## Harare (Glen Norah)(Flats)(Service Charges) (Amendment) By-laws, 2022 (No. 6).

IT is hereby notified that the Minister of Local Government and Public Works, in terms of section 229 of the Urban Councils Act [Chapter 29:15], approved the following by-laws made by the City Council of Harare:—

- 1. The by-laws may be cited as the Harare (Glen Norah) (Flats) (Service Charges) (Amendment) By-laws, 2022 (No. 6).
- 2. These by-laws shall be deemed to have come into operation on the 1st of January, 2022.
- 3. The Schedule to the Harare (Glen Norah) (Flats) (Service Charges) By-laws, 2003, published in Statutory Instrument 11 of 2003, is repealed and the following is substituted—

"SCHEDULE (Section 4)

## SERVICE CHARGES

w.e.f. date of publication payable in USD (or ZWL equivalent)

Monthly service charge . . . . . . . . . 25".

4. The Harare (Glen Norah) (Flats) (Service Charges) (Amendments) By-laws, 2007 (No. 5), published in Statutory Instrument 84 of 2007, are replaced.